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State of North Carolina
Department of Environment, Health, and Natural Resources

Wilmington Rkenal Office

James G. Martn, Governor
William W. Cobey, Jr., Secretry

Bob Jam.i;:
Regional Nm.

DIVSrtE CP WIOV~WuemL MNVW=,nM

Groundwater secion

C&f'fF N p 51 3 412 811

Dr. Bertram Wolfe, Vice President
General Elecric Nuclear.,, Energy
175 Curtner Avenue
Mail Code 803
San Jose, California 95125

(IDear Dr. Wolfe:

Derter 6, 1991

Subject: OICE r VOF AATCR
15A CAC. 2L
Grourdwater Quality Vlolatloy;s
General Electric
Wilmingon
New Hanover county

On November 9, 1991, General Electric. notified the Division of a rel4e-e:..
uranyl nitrate at the subject facility. The release was discovered.r Non t-rX.-;
1991, when a sea In the concrete floor of the- fue'l' manufacturing oper&.
exmnsion (flCCC) was observed to have deteriorated. Theflivis ion 9r3te jrif. L
to contruct emergency- nmnitoring wells for grouidowar data collection 3
November 13, 1991, Steve Clark and Bruce Reed investigated the incident and. obt'n'-,
preliminary groundwater analytical results.

Specifically, grounhlw'ter quality data
following groundwater quality vlolatiorwt

aumiitte4 by Gereral EIcl nhc :-.

WeUl No. 9-aI§=Mt- .Ccentration.
C1aa~

Standard Grctux~

2 November 9, 1991

2 November 9, 1991

2 Noveber 9, 1991

3 Noveter 9, 1991

uranium

nitrate-N**

fluoride

uranium

185 g~m

80 gm

96 prM
353PR

NS GA

10 PPM

2 ppM C-A

GA

'0
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class

3ellt.

3

3

5

6

6

6

8

9

9

13

13

13

14

14

5

5

5

8

8

9

9

9

November

November

Novayber

November

MOVMIber

November

November

November

Novemter

November

November

November

November

Novemer

Novoyter

November

November

NovemberNovember

Novemter

November

November

9, 1991

9, 1991

9, 1991

9, 1991

9, 1991

9, 1991

9, 1991

9, 1991

9, 1991

9, 1991

9, 1991

9, 1991

9, 1991

9, 1991

9, 1991

9, 1991

10, 1991

10, 1991

10, 1991

10, 1991

10, 1991

10, 1991

10, 1991

10, 1991

nitrate-N

fluoride

nitrate-N

fluoride

uranlium

nitrate-N

fluoride

uranium

fluoride

uranium

fluoride

uranium

nitrate-N.

'fluoride

uranium

fluOride

uranium

nitrate-N

fluoride

uranium

nitrate-N

uranium

nitrate-N

fluoride

QJwentxution

18 rppi

62 R=

102 aun

181 ppm

101 gun

53 Mpm

2 gM2ppm

8pj=

265 wpm

362 paM

54 an

8055ppm

28 i•n

1.8 prvm

170 ppM

98 wn

0.8 ppm

314 ppn

1.4 gun

26 ppm

211 ppn

10 u

2 gi

10 wim

2 ginM

10 ppm

2 ppn

2 pp

NS

2 ppm

NS

2.gxNSIS

2 gunmKs

10 ppm
2 Rn
NS

10 rrrM

20 ppn

GA

CA

GA

C2a

ýGh

GA

C-A

GA

GA

CA

CA

GA

GACA

GAr

0

G
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Io wAxatii.i
Well NO. Date

2 November 11, 1991

3 November 11, 1991

3 Novefbeir i, 1991

6 Noveter 11, 1991

6 Novemrber Il, 1991

8 November 11, 1991
9 No:veterlz 11, 1991

9 NovWter il, 1991

13 November 11, 1991

13 November 11, 1991

© is Novamber I1, 1991

19 November 11, 1991

*N narrative standard - su

gW

uranium

nitrate-N

nitrate-N

n-ttrAte--N

I uranium

nitrate-N

nitrate-N

nitrate-N

uraniumi

nitrate-N

nitrate-N

uraniun

~&II
clams

315 ro¶
59pp
19 ppm

45 PPM

`44 PP"

82 pn

79 ppm

12 Opm

387

54 ppm

92 ppm

9 PPM

10NS

10 ppm

10 PPM
10 pp

NS

10 gPM

10 PM

GAI

CIA

GA

GAN

GA

GA

CR

Dstances which are not naturally occurring and fto
Lch no standard is specifiec shall not be pezmntttcc
:ectable concentrations in Class GA or Class GSA
ounclwatezs.

**nitrate-N - nitrate expressed as nitrogen.

For your reference, Class G& grouw Zaters are defined as those qx~u"
that: 1) naturally contain 250 apn or less of chlorides; 2) are an existir:•
(or potential source) of drinking water supply for humans; and 3) occurZ
saturated zone.

To eliminate these violations you are required to take the following act-io.-

aocorxance with applicable provisions in 15A EtC 2L .0106:

1) Assess the horizontal and vertical extent of the violations;

2) Assess the significance of the violations; and

3) Sukuit the results of the assessment along with a remedial action p"-.
(RAP), a plan that provides for restoration of groundwater quality ar
elimination of the contaminant source,
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Failure to cczvly with this notice may result in an enforcement report to .
Director reccmeniTng that General Electric be assessed a maxiurun per'itt "
$10,000.00 per day per violation.

We request that General Electric Corporation respond to tris letter <tŽ
fifteen (15) days of its receipt notifying our office of General Electrlc'c it:
to comply with this notice. Furthenmore we suggest that representatives of
ccmpany amd representatives of our staff meet to negotiate a Special 1.7r
Consent (SOC) that will formalize what General Electric proposes to do to a .
these violations.

If you have any questions regarding this matter, please do not hesitate to

Steve Clark at (919) 395-3900.

Sincerely,

Original Signed By
A. Preston bowarg JI"

A. Preston Roward,'Jr., F.E.
Regional Supervisor.

APH\RSS\SLC\lfc

CC: William Ogden
Herb Strickler
Dayne Brown
Tn Decker
Perry Nelson
WIRO-GWS

RTRVKC\GSURA. DRC
1•-0d-91.
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