

RECEIVED

JAN - 2 1992

C. M. VAUGHAN

State of North Carolina Department of Environment, Health, and Natural Resources Wilmington Regional Office

James G. Martin, Governor William W. Cobey, Jr., Secretary

Bob Jamisser Regional Manage

DIVISION OF ENVIRONMENTAL MANAGEMENT

Groundwater Section

December 6, 1991

CERTIFIED MAIL P 813 412 811
RETURN RECEIPT REQUESTED

Dr. Bertram Wolfe, Vice President General Electric Nuclear Energy 175 Curtner Avenue Mail Code 803 San Jose, California 95125

Subject:

NOTICE OF VIOLATION

15A NCAC 2L

Groundwater Quality Violations

General Electric

Wilmington

New Hanover County

Dear Dr. Wolfe:

On November 9, 1991, General Electric notified the Division of a release of uranyl nitrate at the subject facility. The release was discovered on November 5, 1991, when a seam in the concrete floor of the fuel manufacturing operation expansion (FMOX) was observed to have deteriorated. The Division granted permission to construct emergency monitoring wells for groundwater data collection. November 13, 1991, Steve Clark and Bruce Reed investigated the incident and obtained preliminary groundwater analytical results.

Specifically, groundwater quality data submitted by General Electric showed to following groundwater quality violations:

Wall No.	Date	Constituent	Reported Concentration	Standard	Class Groundes
2	November 9, 1991	uranium	185 ppm	ns*	· GA
2	November 9, 1991	nitrate-N**	80 ppm	10 ppm	GA
2	November 9, 1991	fluoride	96 ppm	2 ppm	GA ·
3	November 9, 1991	uranium	353 ppm	NS	GA

127 Cardinal Drive Extension, Wilmington, N.C. 28405-3845 • Telephone 919-395-3900 • 🖘 919-350-2004

Dr. Bertram Wolfe December 6, 1991 Page 2

Well No.	Date	Constituent	Reported Concentration	Standard	Class Ground-ater
3	November 9, 1991	nitrate-N	18 ppm	10 ppm	GA.
3	November 9, 1991	fluoride	66 ppm	2 ppm	GA.
5	November 9, 1991	nitrate-N	62 ppm	10 ppm	GA.
5	November 9, 1991	fluoride	102 ppm	2 ppm	GA
6	November 9, 1991	uranium	181 ppm	N5	. 10 (GÀ 5 %) 4
6	November 9, 1991	nitrat e -N	101 pp m	10 ppm	GÁ
6	November 9, 1991	fluoride	53 ppm	2 ppm	GA
8	November 9, 1991	uranium	2 ppm	NS	GA.
8	November 9, 1991	fluoride	8 ppm	2 ppm	CV.
9	November 9, 1991	uranium	1 ppm	NB	.GA
9	November 9, 1991	fluoride	265 ppm	2 ppm	GA ·
13	November 9, 1991	uranium	362 ppm	NS	GA ·
13	November 9, 1991	nitrate-N	54 ppm	10 ppm	*** **** CV
13	November 9, 1991	fluoride	mqq, 08	2 ppm	GA.
14	November 9, 1991	uranium	55 ppm	NS	GA.
14	November 9, 1991	fluoride	28 pp m	2 ppm	GA .
5	November 10, 1991	uranium	1.8 ppm	NS	GA
5	November 10, 1991	nitrate-N	170 ppm	10 ppm	GA
5	November 10, 1991	fluoride	98 ppm	2 ppm	GA
8	November 10, 1991	uranium	0.8 ppm	NS	GA
8	November 10, 1991	nitrate-N	314 ppm	10 ppm	GA
9	November 10, 1991	uranium	1.4 ppm	NS	GA
9	November 10, 1991	nitrate-N	26 ppm	10 ppm	GA
9	November 10, 1991	fluoride	211 ppm	2 ppm	GA
•					

Dr. Bertram Wolfe December 6, 1991 Page 3

Well	No.	Date		Constituent	Reported Concentration	Standard	Class Grounds
2	:	November 11,	1991	uranium	315 ppm	NS	GA
2	t	November 11,	1991	nitrate-N	59 ppm	10 ppm	GA
3	3	November 11,	1991	nitrate-N	19 ppm	NS	GA
5	; ·	November 11,	1991	nitrate-N	45 ppm	10 ppm	GA.
6	;	November 11,	1991	uranium	44 ppm	NS	GA
6	i	November 11,	1991	nitrate-N	83 bbu	10 ppm	G A
8	}	November 11,	1991	nitrate-N	79 ppm	10 ppm	GA.
9)	November 11,	1991	nitrate-N	12 ppm	10 ppm	GA.
13	}	November 11,	1991	uranium	387 ppm	NS	GA.
13	}	November 11,	1991	nitrate-N	54 ppm	10 ppn	GA
) 18	}	November 11,	1991	nitrate-N	92 ppm	10 ppm	G Å
19) ;	November 11,	1991	uranium	9 pgm	NS	GA

NS narrative standard - substances which are not naturally occurring and for which no standard is specified shall not be permitted in detectable concentrations in Class GA or Class GSA groundwaters.

For your reference, Class GA groundwaters are defined as those ground that: 1) naturally contain 250 ppm or less of chlorides; 2) are an existing (or potential source) of drinking water supply for humans; and 3) occur is saturated zone.

To eliminate these violations you are required to take the following actions accordance with applicable provisions in 15A NCAC 2L .0106:

- 1) Assess the horizontal and vertical extent of the violations;
- Assess the significance of the violations; and
- 3) Submit the results of the assessment along with a remedial action plantary, a plan that provides for restoration of groundwater quality and elimination of the contaminant source.

^{**} nitrate-N - nitrate expressed as nitrogen.

Dr. Bertram Wolfe December 6, 1991 Page 4

Failure to comply with this notice may result in an enforcement report to the Director recommending that General Electric be assessed a maximum penalty \$10,000.00 per day per violation.

We request that General Electric Corporation respond to this letter with fifteen (15) days of its receipt notifying our office of General Electric's include to comply with this notice. Furthermore we suggest that representatives of your company and representatives of our staff meet to negotiate a Special Order Consent (SOC) that will formalize what General Electric proposes to do to eliminatives violations.

If you have any questions regarding this matter, please do not hesitate to the Steve Clark at (919) 395-3900.

Sincerely,

Original Signed By
A Preston Howard, Jr., P.E.
Regional Supervisor

APH\RSS\SLC\lfc

cc: William Ogden'
Herb Strickler
Dayne Brown
Tom Decker
Perry Nelson
WiRO-GWS
CF

BTEVEC\GEURAN.DEC 12-04-91